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Ms. Suzanne Q.
Q. Sielstein
Bielstein
and Technical ActiVities
Activities
Director of Major Projects and
Standards Board
Financial Accounting Standards
401
Merritt 7
401 MerrittT
P.O. Box 5.116
5116
P,O.
Connecticut 06856-5116
Norwalk, Connecticut
Reference No. 102.5-300
1025-300
Ms. Bielstein:
Dear Ms,
appreciate the opportunity to provide
provide comments
comments on
on the Financial
Financial Accounting
We appreCiate
AcCountihg Standards
Standards
Board's Exposure
Exposure Draft:
Draft: Employers'
Employers* Accounting for Defined Benefit
Benefit Pension and Other
FASS Statements No,
No, 87,
87, 88,
88, 106,
106, and
:32(R).
Postretirement Plans - an
an amendment of
ofFASB
and1132(R).
statement that improves the exiSting
existing reporting for defined
We believe that developing a statement
benefit pension arid
and other postretirement
postretirement plans would
would be extremely helpful for both the users
well as preparers
preparers of financial statements.
as well
statements,
support the FASS's
FASB's overall
overall objective
objective of recognizing the funded
funded status of postretirement
We support
on the balance
balance sheet.
sheet. We would
would like to address our concerns, however, around
around
obligations on
some of the requirements of implementing
implementing the change.
change. Our primary concern is the
retrospective application
application ofthe
of the standard
standard which can
can be
be complex, workload-intensive,
workload-intensive, and
costly, Based
Based on our analysis
analysis of the impact of the accounting changes on
cosUV,
on prior years'
years'
feel that the changes
changes proposed
proposed in the exposure draft should be applied
applied
statements, we feel
December 15,
15,2006.
2006. In addition, we fee!
feel that
prospectively for fiscal years beginning after December
and transition assets will add
the different accounting treatment for valuation allowance and
potential confusion to financial statement analyses/dlsctosures,
analyses/disclosures. Please refer
complexity and potential
attached responses
responses to Exposure
Exposure Draft Questions
Questions for further discussion
discussion of
concerns.
to attached
of our concerns.
Board deliberates this extremely Important issue
The opportunity to provide comments as the Board
is appreciated,
atlached, They
appreciated. Our comments
comments to each
each question in
in the Exposure Draft are attached.
financial reporting in 1his
are provided in support of the Board's efforts to improve financial
this area. If
comments please contact me
me at (313) 253-7409.
you have questions regarding the comments
253-7409.

Sincerely,

~~

Barbara A
A. Benson
Employee Benefits
Benefits Finance
Director, Employee
Motor Company
Company
Ford Molor
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Responses to Questions
Responses

Cost of Implementing the
the Proposed
ProposedStatement's
Statement'sRequirement
Requirementto
toRecognize
Recognizeaa
Plan's Overfunded or Underfunded
Underfunded S\atus
Status in the Employer's S\atement
Statement of

Position
Financial Position
i: Do
Doyou
youagree
agreethat
that implementation
implementation of
ofthis
thisproposed
proposed statement
Statement would
would not
not
Question 1:
information (other
(otherthan
related to income tax
lax effects)
effects) that is not already aVailable,
available,
require infonnation
than related
why not?
and, therefore, the costs of implementation would not be significant? Why or why
We believe the cost of implementation would
would be
be significant primarily
primarily due to the
complexity of the retrospective
retrospective application,
application. The
The following
following are examples
exampfes of items that are
add complexity and
and costs:
likely to add
•

The income tal(
tax.reporting
reporting ininprior
prior periods
periodswould
would be
beextremely
extremely difficult
difficultto
torestate,
restate,
The
especially for an
an employer with multiple plans. Proper income tax reporting in
an understanding
understanding of the effect by
by plan and by
by tax
prior periods would require an
jurisdiction.
incremental deferred
deferred tax assets
assets must be
jurisdiction. Furthermore, any incremental
assessed for realizability
readability by jurisdiction.
jurisdiction.

•

The
and
The proposed
proposed statement
statement requires that
that unrecognized
unrecognizedtransition assets
assets and
obligations are eliminated through retained
retained earnings in a prior period. Since
obligations
unrecognized transition assets or obligations
obligations presently affect the gain or loss
calculation of a curtailment or settlement,
settlement, a previously reported
reported event will be
impacted by its eHmination.
elimination. The result may
may convert
convert a gain to a loss (of
(of Vicevicecoutd be
be triggered both in the year
versa). Thus, a change to net income could
reported and
and subsequent years
years (by reversal of the amortization of the transition
transition
asseVobligation).
asset/obligation). Conversely, actuarial
actuarial gains and
and losses and
and prior service costs
and
and credits are
are recogniz,ed
recognized in Other Comprehensive
Cornprehenswe Income. To
To avoid
avoid prior
restatements and different accounting
accounting treatment,
treatment, we recommend
recommend that
period restatements
transition assets
assets or obligations are reported
reported in
in Other
any remaining tranSition
Comprehensive Income.

In the event
would be
event of prior period
period restatements,
restatements, a significant burden
burden would
be placed on
on SEC
registrants who presently
presently provide at least five
five years of selected financial data in their
reports. In the event that prior year information has
has been
been disclosed and any of
annual reports.
the years have
have a restatement,
restatement, all years
years would have to be
be shown
shown consistently. This
also have implications for footnote
footnote disclosures, segment
segment data,
data, income
restatement would
would also
taxes, earnings per share,
share, and management's
management's discussion
discussion and
and analysis.
We feel that the reporting requirements of a retrospective
retrospectiveapplication
applicationof
ofthe
theproposed
proposed
confuse the users
users of financial
standard would
would be onerous and would
would only serve to confuse
statements who do not understand complexity of deferred tax assets.
assets, for example. We
whether or not to restate
also feel
feel that potential varie1:l
varied decisions by companies
companies regarding whether
restate
prior periods could cause
cause more investor confusion (especially in doing comparisons
comparisons
have made
made different restatement decisions).
decisions).
across companies which have

It is recommended that any
any changes
changes be effective on a "prospective" basis
basis only for fiscal
years peginning
beginning after December 15,
15, 2006.
2006. Investors would
would have the current year end
view to base future clecisions.
decisions.

The Employer's Measurement
Measurement Pate
Date
Question 2:
2: Are there any speCific
specific implementation
implementation issues associated
associated with the
requirement to
to measure
measure plan assets and benefit obligations asof the date of the
empftjyer's
employer's statement
statement of
of financial
financial position that differ significantly from
from the
the issues that
apply to other assets and liabilities that are recognized
recognized 8s
ds of the
the date of the statement
statement of
financial
financial posi/ion?
position ?

We are assuming that the measurement date requirement applies only to fully
consoliclatecl subsicliaries.
consolidated
subsidiaries, In
in the event a company
company has
has an interest
interest in
in foreign affiliates
with different measurement dates
dates (i.e., differenHiscal
different fiscal year end), the affiliate's year end
remains their measurement date. A direct clarification
clarification of this in the final statement would
be
foehelpful.
Effective Dates and
and Transition - Recognition of the
the Overfunded
Overfundcd or
or Underfunded
StatU$
Status
Que$llon
Question 3(a):
3(a):Should
Shouldthe
theBoard
Boardprovide
providean
animpracticability
impracticabilityexemption
exemption related
relatedtotothe
the
assessment of the
realizability
of
deferred
tax
8S$ets
that
would
be
recognized
in
prior
the realizabitity deferred
assets
would
recognized in
perloos
periods as a result of
of applying the proposed Statement? Why
Why or why
why not? Are there
other reasons that retrospective application might be impracticable that the
the Board should
should
be
b& aware of?

We agree with the Board's
Board's decision to provide an impracticability
impracticability exemption
exemption related
related to
realizability of deferred tax assets; however,
however, we are concerned
the assessment of the realizability
thai
that there may be
be varied interpretations
interpretations of "impracticability."
"impracticability." Please refer to Question 1
regarding general concern
concern on retrospectivetrealment
retrospective treatment of the proposed
proposed standard.
In addition, we believe the provision for any valuation allowance
allowance that might be required
deferred tax assets
assets ShDUld
should be recorded to Other Comprehensive Income (as
(as opposed
for deferred
to earnings) regardless of when
when the valuation allowance is established or adjusted. This
would avoid
avoid earnings volatility associated wilh
with valuation
valuation allowance
allowance changes due to
future changes in assumptions,
assumptions, etc.
etc. thai
that drive unamortized
unamortized amounts.
Question 3(b):
3(b):What
Whattypes
typesof
ofcontractual
contractualarrangements
arrangements other
otherthan
thandebt
debtcovenants
covenantsdo
do
you nave
have that would
would be affected
affectedby this proposed Siatemen/and
Statement and what changes to those
those
arrangements,
arrangements, if any.
any, would need to be considered? How
How is the economic
economic status of
postretirement plans that is
is presently included
included in note.
note disclosures currently considered
considered in
in
of
the
current
requirement
in
those arrangements?
How
did
you
address
the
effects
arrangements? How
address
effects of the
in
Stalement
those contractual obligations?
Statement 87
87 to
to recognize aa minimum pension liability for
forthose

We are not aware
aware of any contractual
contractual arrangements
arrangements that WDuid
would be materially
materially impacted by
adoption of this proposed
proposed Statement.
Statement

Measurement Date

Quest/on
Question 4: Are there anYi;pecifiC
anyspe&iftc impediments to
to implementation that would make the
proposedeffec/ive
proposed effective date
date impracticable for a public entity? How
How would a delay in
implementation
implementation to
io fiscal
fiscal yeats'ending
y&ars&nding after December 15;
15, 2Q07,
2007, al/eviate
alleviate those
impediments0
'
impediments?
Based on the conrernsoutlined
concerns outlined in Questions
Questions 11 and,3(a),
and 3(a), we
we believe that a delay In
implementation to fiscal years
2007 would not allevlale
years ending after December
December 15,
15,2007
alleviate the
imptldiments
impediments associated
associatedwith
withthe
theongoing
ongoingworkload
workloadandC()mpJexity
and complexitythat
thatwoull:!
wouldresult
result
from the retrospective
retrospectiverequirement
requirementofofthe
theproposed
proposedstandard,
standard. IfIfthe
thestandard
standardisisadopted
adopted
ona
on a "prospective"
"prospective" basis
basis only and
arid only for fully consolidated
consolidatedsubsidiaries, weare
we are better
equipped to implemellt
implement the standardforfiscal
standard for fiscal years
years beginning
beginning after
after December
December15,
15,2006.
2006.

Not-for-Profit
Not-for-Prpfit Organizations
Organizations and Other Entities That Do
Do Not Report Other
Other
Comprehensive,lnc,ome
Comprehensive Income

Question 5:
5: Do you agree that the proposed Statement provides appropriate guidance
for not-far-profit
not-for-profit organizations ~nd
end other entities thai
that do
do not report other comprehensive
comprehensive
income as
as it pertains to reporting
reporting actuarial
actuarial gains and
and losses and
and the
the prior service costs
and credits? If not,
not, woat
what additional guidance
guidance should be
be provided?
This question is
is not applicable
applicable to Ford. We are not a noHor-profit
noHor-profit organization and we
do report other comprehensive
comprehensive income
income in accordance with
with the provisions
provisions of FASB
Statement No.
No. 130,
130, Reporting Comprehensive
Comprehensive Income.
income.

